

RACHNA SAMMY Vs. STATE AND ORS

01.02.2024

Present: Sh. Awani Kumar Singh alongwith Ms Deepika Soni, Id. Counsel for the petitioner alongwith petitioner in person.

Respondent no. 2 has already given NOC in favour of petitioner.

Fresh Vakalatanama has been filed on behalf of the petitioner.

Respondent no. 1 has been served on 5.12.2023. Citation has been published in newspaper Statesman on 6.12.2023. Citation also affixed on the notice board of the court on 5.12.2023.

An application for appointment of local commissioner has already been moved on behalf of petitioner on 15.12.2023.

Heard. Application is allowed. I appoint, Sh. Tarun Gulia, Advocate (***having Enrl No.D/2772/2014, mobile no.9971450568***) as Local Commissioner. He is directed to visit the concerned Banks at a mutually convenient date alongwith the petitioner. The Locker No.546 in State Bank of India, 54, North Avenue, Punjabi Bagh West, Delhi and locker no. 119 in State Bank of India, 1067, Main Market Rani Bagh, Shakur Basti, New Delhi-34 shall be opened in the presence of the Bank Managers and the petitioner and an inventory shall be prepared by the Local Commissioner in the presence of petitioner and Manager of the Bank. Thereafter, the articles shall be got valued from the Bank approved valuer.

Cont. 2

Local Commissioner shall be paid Rs.15,000/- as fee for carrying out the Commission for both the above said lockers. The valuation of the articles found in the above mentioned lockers, if any, shall be carried out by the approved valuer who shall be arranged by the Bank and the charges for the services of the valuer shall be paid by the petitioner. Copy of order be given dasti to ld. Counsel for the petitioner as well as ld. Local Commissioner for compliance.

Ld. Local Commissioner is directed to file his report and valuation report within one week from the date of execution of the commission

Put up for 18.04.2024 for further proceedings as well as PE.

(SHIV KUMAR)
ADJ-02, West Distt.Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi:01.02.2024